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* “Asian/ Pacific Islander” in chart reflects aggregation of all the “Asian-descent” races mentioned in the table below. 

 White Hispanic Black Filipino 

Alaskan 

Native or 

American 

Indian 

Vietnamese 

Asian or 

Pacific 

Islander 

Chinese Korean 

SBHI 

Total    

2022 

81,141 44,054 1,914 1,191 463 399 376 356 230 

% of  

SBHI 

Total 2022 

51% 28% 1% 1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 

 

 Asian 

Indian 
Japanese Hawaiian Laotian Samoan 

Cambo-

dian 

Guam-

anian 
Other 

Not 

Provided 
Total 

SBHI 

Total    

2022 

200 93 80 60 38 31 16 22,360 6,911 159,913 

% of 

SBHI 

Total 

2022 

<1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 14% 4%  

White

51%

Hispanic

28%
Other

14%

Not Provided

4%

Asian/ Pacific Islander

2%
Black

1%

Alaskan Native or 

American Indian

<1%
Hawaiian

<1%

Members by Race 

December 2022
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* Ethnicities included in chart are those with over 50 members.  “Other” group consists of members selecting “Other.”  “Combined 

<50 members” is the grouping of combined ethnicities identified that each had < 50 members in the tables below. 

Ethnicity SBHI Total 2022 % of SBHI 2022 Total 

Mexican 4,400 3% 

Other Hispanic 725 <1% 

Mexican American Indian 392 <1% 

African American 119 <1% 

Mexican American 102 <1% 

Declined to State 48 <1% 

American Indian 48 <1% 

Filipino 46 <1% 

Mixtec (Mexican Indian) 35 <1% 

Central American 20 <1% 

Okinawan 6 <1% 

Ethiopian 5 <1% 

Laotian 5 <1% 

Middle Eastern or North African 4 <1% 

Hmong 3 <1% 

African 3 <1% 

Alaska Native 3 <1% 

Mexicano 2 <1% 

Asian Indian 2 <1% 

Spaniard 1 <1% 

Other 1,872 1% 

Not Provided 152,072 95% 

Total 159,913  

* The majority of members do not report their “ethnicity” separately when eligibility is determined for Medi-Cal.  CenCal Health asks 

members who call if they are willing to supply their Ethnicity, Race, Language Written, and Language Spoken if not already on file.  

Most “Ethnicity” coding available is what CenCal Health has been able to capture from phone contact with members.   

* The “Not Provided” category is for those who have not provided ethnicity.  The “Other” category is a member selecting other than the 

available options.

Not Provided

95%

Mexican

3%Other

1%

Other Hispanic

1%
Mexican American 

Indian

<1%

African American

<1%

Mexican American

<1%%

Combined <50 Mbrs

<1%

Members by Ethnicity 

December 2022
Not Provided

Mexican

Other

Other Hispanic

Mexican American Indian

African American

Mexican American

Combined <50 Mbrs
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* “Asian/ Pacific Islander” in this chart reflects aggregation of all the “Asian-descent” races provided on page 4 of this report. 

Age White Hispanic 

Asian/ 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black 

Alaskan/ 

American 

Indian 

Hawaiian Other 
Not 

Provided 
Total 

% of 

Total 

Age 0-5 9,774 7,311 135 73 22 10 3,016 425 20,766 13% 

Age 6-11 13,975 5,822 217 184 23 15 1,465 180 21,881 14% 

Age 12-21 20,617 11,109 553 345 73 44 2,761 798 36,300 23% 

Age 22-44 19,062 10,988 862 637 185 25 9,595 2,985 44,339 28% 

Age 45-64 12,096 5,528 621 472 112 18 3,996 1,405 24,248 15% 

Age 65+ 5,617 3,296 564 203 48 6 1,527 1,118 12,379 8% 

Total 81,141 44,054 2,952 1,914 463 118 22,360 6,911 159,913  

% of Total 51% 28% 2% 1% <1% <1% 14% 4%   

* Totals in this chart are that of our entire SBHI membership which includes all members assigned a “Santa Barbara” County 

Code.  Includes members that have addresses in cities out-of-county that are still assigned to SBHI at this snapshot in time. 

0 2,000 4,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 12,000 14,000 16,000 18,000 20,000

Age 65+

Age 45-64

Age 22-44

Age 12-21

Age 6-11

Age 0-5

Members by Age and Race

December 2022

Hawaiian
Alaskan Native or American Indian
Black
Asian/ Pacific Islander
Not Provided
Other
Hispanic
White
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Top Languages Spoken by SBHI Members 

Language 18 & Under 19 & older Total 

English 32,313 60,216 92,529 

Spanish 36,325 29,854 66,179 

Not Provided 82 410 492 

Chinese 38 122 160 

Vietnamese 21 103 124 

Tagalog 11 83 94 

Korean 17 63 80 

Arabic 14 57 71 

Russian 6 64 70 

Farsi 4 37 41 

Portuguese 4 9 13 

Samoan 5 8 13 

Sign Language 4 6 10 

Thai 3 6 9 

French 2 6 8 

Armenian 0 4 4 

Ilocano 0 3 3 

Turkish 0 3 3 

Cambodian 0 3 3 

Lao 0 2 2 

Japanese 0 2 2 

Hebrew 0 2 2 

Italian 0 1 1 

Total 68,849 91,064 159,913 

English

58%

Spanish

41%

Not provided

<1%

All Other Languages

1%

Member Spoken Language Preference 

December 2022

English Spanish Not provided All Other Languages
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Top Written Languages by SBHI Members 
 

Language 18 & Under 19 & older Total 

English 17 35 52 

Spanish 36 37 73 

Samoan 0 1 1 

Not Provided 68,796 90,991 159,787 

Grand Total 68,849 91,064 159,913 

 

* The majority of membership do not report their “written language” when eligibility is determined for Medi-Cal and therefore 

eligibility data supplied to CenCal Health is not complete with this information.  CenCal Health asks members who call if they 

will supply their Ethnicity, Race, Language Written, and Language Spoken if not already on file.

Not Provided

99%

Spanish

<1%
English

<1%

Samoan

<1%

Member Written Language Preference 

December 2022

Not Provided Spanish English Samoan
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Members by City and Race 

December 2022 

 
* “Asian/ Pacific Islander” in this chart reflects aggregation of all the “Asian-descent” races provided on page 4 of this report. 

City/Region White Hispanic 

Asian/ 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black 

Alaskan/ 

Amer. 

Indian 

Hawaiian Other 
Not 

Provided 
Total 

% of 

Total 

NORTH 

COUNTY 
41,411 25,941 1,450 526 101 57 10,938 1,834 82,258 52% 

Casmalia 37 21 0 2 0 0 12 2 74 <1% 

Cuyama 240 89 1 1 3 0 37 7 378 <1% 

Guadalupe 2,326 1,599 35 10 4 3 631 134 4,742 3% 

Maricopa 37 12 0 0 0 0 7 3 59 <1% 

Orcutt 636 118 18 18 2 2 231 37 1,062 1% 

Santa Maria 38,135 24,102 1,396 495 92 52 10,020 1,651 75,943 48% 

MID- 

COUNTY 
15,108 7,525 407 752 224 24 4,924 1,121 30,085 19% 

Buellton 750 304 27 11 7 0 218 48 1,365 1% 

Lompoc 12,210 6,478 344 717 155 23 4,117 966 25,010 16% 

Los Alamos 432 185 2 2 2 1 102 9 735 <1% 

Los Olivos 99 20 0 0 1 0 28 4 152 <1% 

Santa Ynez 657 215 16 9 51 0 196 44 1,188 1% 

Solvang 960 323 18 13 8 0 263 50 1,635 1% 

SOUTH 

COUNTY 
24,470 10,426 1,063 626 134 35 6,419 3,879 47,052 30% 

Carpinteria 2,509 1,213 58 26 7 5 516 306 4,640 3% 

Goleta 4,636 1,956 426 150 20 3 1,539 894 9,624 6% 

Isla Vista 67 19 10 2 0 0 61 36 195 <1% 

Montecito 56 5 0 2 3 2 20 5 93 <1% 

Santa Barbara 17,067 7,207 562 446 102 25 4,258 2,624 32,291 20% 

Summerland 135 26 7 0 2 0 25 14 209 <1% 

Total* 80,989 43,892 2,920 1,904 459 116 22,281 6,834 159,395  

% of Total 51% 28% 2% 1% 0% 0% 14% 4%   

*Total membership in this chart is slightly lower than that of our entire SBHI membership in previous tables as this table includes only 

members that live in cities within Santa Barbara County.  There are 518 Members that have addresses in cities out-of-county that are still 

assigned as “SBHI” at this snapshot in time, that are not included in this chart. This includes 70 members that reside in SLO County. 

0 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000

SOUTH COUNTY

MID-COUNTY

NORTH COUNTY

Hawaiian

Alaskan/Amer. Indian

Black

Asian/Pacific Islander

Not Provided
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  Members by Age & City 
December 2022 

 
 

City/Region Ages 0-5 Ages 6-11 Ages 12-21 Ages 22-44 Ages 45-64 Ages 65+ Total 

NORTH COUNTY 13,328 12,923 19,883 20,755 10,017 5,352 82,258 

Casmalia 7 10 12 21 16 8 74 

Cuyama 54 49 85 93 54 43 378 

Guadalupe 681 772 1,253 1,129 554 353 4,742 

Maricopa 8 9 8 21 9 4 59 

Orcutt 118 126 198 337 205 78 1,062 

Santa Maria 12,460 11,957 18,327 19,154 9,179 4,866 75,943 

MID-COUNTY 3,501 4,044 6,427 8,806 5,038 2,269 30,085 

Buellton 156 172 271 356 270 140 1,365 

Lompoc 3,011 3,401 5,352 7,399 4,067 1,780 25,010 

Los Alamos 64 122 154 206 117 72 735 

Los Olivos 10 22 35 42 34 9 152 

Santa Ynez 101 141 249 356 233 108 1,188 

Solvang 159 186 366 447 317 160 1,635 

SOUTH COUNTY 3,904 4,897 9,778 14,631 9,125 4,717 47,052 

Carpinteria 406 632 1,079 1,226 873 424 4,640 

Goleta 841 1,010 2,235 3,290 1,474 774 9,624 

Isla Vista 2 4 94 71 14 10 195 

Montecito 3 9 12 31 26 12 93 

Santa Barbara 2,634 3,229 6,324 9,948 6,679 3,477 32,291 

Summerland 18 13 34 65 59 20 209 

Total* 20,733 21,864 36,088 44,192 24,180 12,338 159,395 

% of Total 13% 14% 23% 28% 15% 8%  

*Total membership in this chart is slightly lower than that of our entire SBHI membership in previous tables as this table includes only 

members that live in cities within Santa Barbara County.  There are 518 Members that have addresses in cities out-of-county that are still 

assigned as “SBHI” at this snapshot in time, that are not included in this chart. This includes 70 members that reside in SLO County. 

16% 12% 8%
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 Members by Age & Gender  

December 2022   
 

 
Age 0-5 6-11 12-21 22-44 45-64 65+ Total 2022 

Total Members 20,766 21,881 36,300 44,339 24,248 12,379 159,913 

Percent of Total 13% 13% 23% 28% 15% 8%  

 

 
Gender Female Male Total 2022 

Total Members 84,978 74,935 159,913 

Percent of Total 53% 47%  

 

Ages 0-5

13%

Ages 6-11

13%

Ages 12-21

23%

Ages 22-44

28%

Ages 45-64

15%

Ages 65+

8%

Age Groups

Female

53%
Male

47%

Gender
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San Luis Obispo      
Health Initiative (SLOHI) 

Member Demographics 
2022 Calendar Year  
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* “Asian/ Pacific Islander” in chart reflects aggregation of all the “Asian-descent” races mentioned in the table below. 

 White Hispanic Black Filipino 

Alaskan 

Native or 

American 

Indian 

Vietnamese Chinese 
Asian 

Indian 

Asian or 

Pacific 

Islander 

SLOHI 

Total 2022 
25,373 19,127 688 448 298 202 168 166 148 

% of 

SLOHI 

Total 2022 

37% 28% 1% 1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 

 

 Korean Hawaiian Japanese 
Cambo-

dian 
Samoan Laotian 

Guam-

anian 
Other 

Not 

Provided 
Total 

SLOHI 

Total 

2022 

96 62 54 28 23 21 10 16,636 4,454 68,002 

% of 

SLOHI 

Total 

2022 

<1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 24% 7%  

White

37%

Hispanic

28%

Other

25%

Not 

Provided

7%

Asian/ Pacific Islander

2%

Black

1%

Alaskan Native or 

American Indian

<1%Hawaiian

<1%

Members by Race 

December 2022
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* Ethnicities included in chart are those with over 50 members.  “Other” group consists of members selecting “Other.”  “Combined 

<50 members” is the grouping of other ethnicities identified that each had < 50 members in the tables below. 

 

Ethnicity SLOHI Total 2022 % of SLOHI 2022 Total 

Mexican 524 1% 

Other Hispanic 124 <1% 

Mexican American Indian 92 <1% 

Mexican American 21 <1% 

American Indian 20 <1% 

Declined to State 15 <1% 

African American 14 <1% 

Filipino 8 <1% 

Central American 5 <1% 

Honduran 4 <1% 

Asian Indian 3 <1% 

Italian 2 <1% 

Other 1,118 2% 

Not Provided 66,052 97% 

Total 68,002  

 

* The majority of members do not report their “ethnicity” separately when eligibility is determined for Medi-Cal.  CenCal Health 

asks members who call if they are willing to supply their Ethnicity, Race, Language Written, and Language Spoken if not on file 

already.  Most “Ethnicity” coding available is what CenCal Health has been able to capture from phone contact with members.   
* The “Not Provided” category is for those who have not provided ethnicity.  The “Other” category is a member selecting other 

than the available options.

Not Provided

97%

Other

2%

Mexican

1%

Other Hispanic

<1%Mexican American 

Indian

<1%

Combined <50 Mbrs

<1%

Members by Ethnicity 

December 2022

Not Provided

Other

Mexican

Other Hispanic

Mexican American Indian

Combined <50 Mbrs
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* “Asian/ Pacific Islander” in this chart reflects aggregation of all the “Asian-descent” races provided on page 13 of this report. 

 

Age White Hispanic 

Asian/ 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black 

Alaskan/ 

American 

Indian 

Hawaiian Other 
Not 

Provided 
Total 

% of 

Total 

Age 0-5 1,496 2,065 45 33 15 6 2,379 888 6,927 10% 

Age 6-11 2,686 3,231 101 53 27 15 1,466 260 7,839 12% 

Age 12-21 4,432 6,135 266 133 42 30 1,947 470 13,455 20% 

Age 22-44 8,482 4,378 436 253 96 27 6,350 1,484 21,506 32% 

Age 45-64 5,663 2,238 301 154 92 7 3,389 804 12,648 19% 

Age 65+ 2,614 1,080 192 62 26 0 1,105 548 5,627 8% 

Total 25,373 19,127 1,341 688 298 85 16,636 4,454 68,002  

% of Total 37% 28% 2% 1% <1% <1% 24% 7%   

* Totals in this chart are that of our entire SLOHI membership which includes all members assigned a “San Luis Obispo” County Code.  

Includes members that have addresses in cities out-of-county that are still assigned to SLOHI at this snapshot in time.   
  

0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 8,000 9,000

Age 65+

Age 45-64

Age 22-44

Age 12-21

Age 6-11

Age 0-5

Members by Age and Race

December 2022
Hawaiian

Alaskan/ American Indian

Black

Asian/ Pacific Islander

Not Provided

Other

Hispanic

White
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Top Languages Spoken by SLOHI Members 

Language Age 18 & Under Age 19 & Older Total 

English 17,116 37,243 54,359 

Spanish 7,107 5,851 12,958 

Not provided 9 265 274 

Vietnamese 34 81 115 

Chinese 16 50 66 

Arabic 24 39 63 

Tagalog 11 33 44 

Russian 2 29 31 

Korean 3 22 25 

Farsi 7 16 23 

Cambodian 2 9 11 

Sign Language 3 7 10 

Portuguese 1 4 5 

Ilocano 0 4 4 

Samoan 2 2 4 

Thai 0 3 3 

Japanese 2 0 2 

Turkish 0 1 1 

Lao 0 1 1 

Italian 0 1 1 

French 1 0 1 

Armenian 0 1 1 

Grand Total 24,340 43,662 68,002 

English

80%

Spanish

19%

Not provided

<1%

All Other Languages

1%

Member Spoken Language Preference 

December 2022

English Spanish Not provided All Other Languages
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Top Written Languages by SLOHI Members 
 

Language 18 & Under 19 & older Total 

English 9 18 27 

Spanish 5 1 6 

Not Provided 24,326 43,643 67,969 

Grand Total 24,340 43,662 68,002 

* The majority of membership do not report their “written language” when eligibility is determined for Medi-Cal and therefore 

eligibility data supplied to CenCal Health is not complete with this information.  CenCal Health asks members who call if they 

will supply their Ethnicity, Race, Language Written, and Language Spoken if not already on file. 

 

 

 

 

 

English

<1%
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<1%
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99%
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Members by City and Race 

December 2022 

 
* “Asian/ Pacific Islander” in this chart reflects aggregation of all the “Asian-descent” races provided on page 13 of this report. 

City/Region White Hispanic 

Asian/ 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black 

Alaskan/ 

Amer. 

Indian 

Hawaiian Other 
Not 

Provided 
Total 

% of 

Total 

NORTH 

COUNTY 
12,034 10,014 475 311 137 39 6,897 1,927 31,834 47% 

Atascadero 3,432 1,406 157 84 35 4 1,552 615 7,285 11% 

Cambria 449 458 19 1 3 2 330 41 1,303 2% 

Cayucos 288 59 3 2 3 1 129 21 506 1% 

Creston 185 67 2 0 2 1 67 19 343 1% 

Morro Bay 1,270 397 64 16 6 1 693 107 2,554 4% 

Paso Robles 4,541 5,530 190 165 55 26 2,984 801 14,292 21% 

San Miguel 449 1,073 13 19 16 1 386 93 2,050 3% 

San Simeon 29 143 0 0 0 0 45 7 224 <1% 

Santa Margarita 357 132 3 11 11 1 178 54 747 1% 

Shandon 135 360 1 5 1 1 100 33 636 1% 

Templeton 899 389 23 8 5 1 433 136 1,894 3% 

MID-

COUNTY 
6,063 2,607 496 232 71 20 5,195 1,085 15,769 23% 

Avila Beach 47 10 3 1 0 0 29 7 97 <1% 

Los Osos 1,333 459 135 31 11 2 859 148 2,978 4% 

San Luis Obispo 4,638 2,125 356 199 60 18 4,282 923 12,601 19% 

Shell Beach 45 13 2 1 0 0 25 7 93 <1% 

SOUTH 

COUNTY 
7,072 6,378 346 142 87 24 4,443 1,390 19,882 29% 

Arroyo Grande 2,607 1,249 105 31 18 7 1,572 352 5,941 9% 

Grover Beach 1,217 977 96 40 33 3 1,054 238 3,658 5% 

Nipomo 2,066 2,909 104 47 16 10 849 597 6,598 10% 

Oceano 706 1,136 17 19 19 3 674 147 2,721 4% 

Pismo Beach 476 107 24 5 1 1 294 56 964 1% 

Total* 25,169 18,999 1,317 685 295 83 16,535 4,402 67,485  

% of Total 37% 28% 2% 1% <1% <1% 25% 7%   

*Total membership in this chart is slightly lower than that of our entire SLOHI membership in previous tables as this table includes only 

members that live in cities within San Luis Obispo County.  There are 517 members that have addresses in cities out-of-county that are still 

assigned as “SLOHI” at this snapshot in time, that are not included in this chart. This includes 134 members that reside in SB County. 
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Members by Age & City 

December 2022 

 
 

City/Region Ages 0-5 Ages 6-11 Ages 12-21 Ages 22-44 Ages 45-64 Ages 65+ Total 

NORTH COUNTY 3,718 4,115 6,675 9,329 5,507 2,490 31,834 

Atascadero 789 860 1,353 2,312 1,369 602 7,285 

Cambria 113 141 284 345 278 142 1,303 

Cayucos 39 50 85 171 115 46 506 

Creston 40 28 69 103 69 34 343 

Morro Bay 178 190 395 772 664 355 2,554 

Paso Robles 1,845 2,051 3,146 4,104 2,169 977 14,292 

San Miguel 341 332 506 560 228 83 2,050 

San Simeon 29 31 65 48 35 16 224 

Santa Margarita 76 82 129 215 172 73 747 

Shandon 83 95 191 157 83 27 636 

Templeton 185 255 452 542 325 135 1,894 

MID-COUNTY 1,055 1,326 2,561 6,172 3,347 1,308 15,769 

Avila Beach 10 8 10 30 22 17 97 

Los Osos 242 320 482 983 644 307 2,978 

San Luis Obispo 798 988 2,056 5,130 2,657 972 12,601 

Shell Beach 5 10 13 29 24 12 93 

SOUTH COUNTY 2,125 2,358 4,054 5,846 3,700 1,799 19,882 

Arroyo Grande 606 672 1,098 1,811 1,145 609 5,941 

Grover Beach 380 410 698 1,134 729 307 3,658 

Nipomo 804 851 1,527 1,862 1,049 505 6,598 

Oceano 270 347 625 697 512 270 2,721 

Pismo Beach 65 78 106 342 265 108 964 

Total* 6,898 7,799 13,290 21,347 12,554 5,597 67,485 

% of Total 10% 12% 20% 32% 19% 8%  

*Total membership in this chart is slightly lower than that of our entire SLOHI membership in previous tables as this table includes only 

members that live in cities within San Luis Obispo County.  There are 517 members that have addresses in cities out-of-county that are still 

assigned as “SLOHI” at this snapshot in time, that are not included in this chart. This includes 134 members that reside in SB County. 
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Members by Age & Gender 

December 2022 
  

 
Age 0-5 6-11 12-21 22-44 45-64 65+ Total 2022 

Total Members 6,927 7,839 13,455 21,506 12,648 5,627 68,002 

Percent of Total 10% 11% 20% 32% 19% 8%  

 

 
Gender Female Male Total 2022 

Total Members 35,821 32,181 68,002 

Percent of Total 53% 47%  
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